
Date of issue: Wednesday, 23 March 2016

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Ajaib (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Chahal, 
Chaudhry, Cheema, Chohan, M Holledge, Pantelic and 
Shah)

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Healthwatch Representative
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 4TH APRIL, 2016 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY 
CENTRE, THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Extraordinary Meeting at the time and date 
indicated to deal with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

SCRUTINY ISSUES

2.  Five Year Plan Outcome 6 - 'More people will take 
responsibility and manage their own health, care 
and support needs'

1 - 14

3.  Update on nationally mandated health visitor 
service and the planned redesign to 0-19 
Services

15 - 24

4.  Progress report on formal co-operation between 
Slough Borough Council and Slough CCG

To 
Follow

5.  Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2015/16 25 - 44

6.  Date of Next Meeting – 30th June 2016

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel DATE: 4th April 2016

CONTACT OFFICER: Alan Sinclair, Interim Director for Adult Social Care

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875752

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

FIVE YEAR PLAN OUTCOME 6 – MORE PEOPLE WILL TAKE RESPONSIBILITY 
AND MANAGE THEIR OWN HEALTH, CARE AND SUPPORT NEEDS

1. Purpose of Report

To provide an update on Outcome 6 of the Five Year Plan, which forms part of the 
theme of enabling and preventing. 

2. Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Panel is requested to take note and comment on the activity 
that has been undertaken to support delivery of this part of the Five Year Plan. 
This activity is outlined in the presentation provided in Appendix 1.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1 Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The Five Year Plan relates to all aspects of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy’s 
(SJWS) priorities and cross-cutting themes a
[...]
Page 2



5.2 The following key actions are placed under this heading:

 Encourage all residents to manage and improve their health
 Target those individuals most at risk of poor health and wellbeing outcomes 

to become more active, more often
 Develop preventative approaches to ensure that vulnerable people become 

more able to support themselves
 Build capacity within the community and voluntary sector to enable a focus 

on supporting more people to manage their own care needs
 Put in place new models of social care for adults with a focus on an asset 

based approach and direct payments
 Ensure people are at the centre of the adult safeguarding process and are 

supported to manage any risks

5.3 As can be seen from these key actions, a major emphasis is on empowering local 
residents to manage their own care. Whether that takes the form of preventative 
action to ensure that they do not develop long term care needs, giving residents 
direct payments to make the best decisions themselves for their own care or 
ensuring that those receiving support are key voices in safeguarding procedures, 
the common theme is one of providing greater self-determination. 

5.4 The presentation is structured to highlight the major actions which have been 
undertaken to fulfil these objectives. This presentation will be given at the meeting, 
and members are asked to identify any aspects they wish to scrutinise in greater 
depth on the evening. 

5.5 This is the first time that the outcome has been presented in specific detail to the 
Health Scrutiny Panel. However, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee made the 
decision that this outcome should be evaluated on an annual basis by the Panel. 
As a result, whilst this general introduction will provide an overview of the entire 
outcome, members may also wish to give consideration as to whether there are 
specific elements which require a more in-depth review in 2016/17 and can 
influence the revised 2016/17 action plan for this outcome. 

6. Comments of Other Committees

This specific presentation has not been an agenda item for other Committees.

7. Conclusion

The Five Year Plan Outcome 6 provides the framework and focussed resources 
for the Council to enable further partnership and multi-agency working with 
partners to improve health and wellbeing outcomes for local residents in Slough. 

8. Appendices Attached

‘1’   - Outcome 6 presentation

9. Background Papers

Five Year Plan 2016 – 2020

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Five Year Plan Outcome 6 

Progress Update December 15

More people will take responsibility and 

manage their own health, care and 

support needs 

P
age 5



What will be different? 

• People taking responsibility for managing their own health and 

social care needs

• Good range of preventative services that means less people 

needing long term health and social care support – especially at 

crisis point

• People supported by their communities and voluntary sector

• More people taking part in sport and physical activity

• More people getting their health checks

• People managing their care and support with a direct payment

• People managing their care and support on line 

• Less people reporting that they are socially isolated 

• Reduced number of people dying from cardiovascular diseases

P
age 6



1. Encourage all residents to manage and 

improve their health

What have we be doing?
• Community consultation completed to inform the delivery of the new latent 

TB screening service

• Bowel cancer pilot underway in three GP practices to increase uptake and 
national bowel cancer awareness campaign in place 

• Smoking cessation retender completed - cessation rates are in the top decile 
in England and prevalence rates show a 2% reduction over the course of the 
previous contract 

• Childhood obesity rates in reception are now equal to the SE average for the 
first time since weighing and measuring began

What will we be doing?
• Implementing the Mental Health Change for Life project 

• Funding achieved from NHS England for six projects for CAMHS transformation

• Implementing the CAMHS and the alcohol strategies

• The evidence based Campaign Against Living Miserably has been launched to 
reduce the risk of suicide

P
age 7



2.Target those individual at risk of poor 

health to become more active more often

What have we be doing?

• Development of a new community sports facility on the Arbour Park 
site commenced

• Leisure services becomes a national pilot for the commissioning of 
sport and physical activity with public health and ASC partners

• Ten new neighbourhood activity programmes launched in four priority 
wards

• New outdoor rowing and canoe centre on the Jubilee River opens

• Trained 16 residents to deliver exercise programmes enabling local 
communities to better manage their own health and well being 

• Held 4 funding workshops for local community organisations attracting 
28 participants enabling a greater awareness of opportunities for 
applying for external funding to support self help. 

• Over the last 5 months supported groups securing over £60k of external 
grants to deliver programmes such as: tea and technology, support 
your neighbour scheme, health and wellbeing programmes, seated 
exercises, etc.

P
age 8



Target those individual at risk of poor 

health to become more active more often

What will we be doing?

• Langley Leisure Centre refurbishments works commence February 2016

• Cabinet reports presented for decision on new leisure centre, ice arena 
refurbishments and funding for the community sports facility phase 2 

• Decision from Sport England on funding bids for new leisure centre and 
Langley Leisure Centre improvements due March 2016

• Worked with the Milan users, to support their transition from the Centre by:

� Introducing users to new activities and opportunities 

� Starting new activities e.g. yoga sessions at Chalvey Community Centre.

� Supported a successful bid to the health lottery that secured £25,000 over 
2 to years to support the long term sustainability of the group

� Creating an environment that increases the ability of individuals/groups 
manage their own care/health needs

• Commenced a community neighbourhood mapping exercise based on three 
geographical areas of the borough to enable future referrals to community 
groups aimed preventing residents entering the social care systems. 

P
age 9



3.Develop preventative approaches to 

ensure that vulnerable people are more 

able to support themselves
What have we be doing?
• More people receiving reablement services – with an average of 96% still at 

home 90 days after discharge from hospital with reablement support

• Launched a new Information and advice via the Slough Services Guide

• New falls service developed under Better Care Fund (BCF) plan and 
reduction in Q3 in numbers of falls compared to baseline

• Identifying people with complex needs via a risk stratification project 
working with GP’s – via the BCF plan

• Started a new recovery college / promoting physical activity for mental 
health service users

What will we be doing?
• Review of the range of intermediate care services to improve the service so 

more people benefit

• Implement the Carers strategy and plan so we find and support more carers 

• Develop a prevention strategy that identifies the best value preventative 
approaches and services so more people benefit 

P
age 10



4. Build capacity within the community and 

voluntary sector to enable more people to 

manage their own care  needs

What have we be doing?

• Developed a new outcomes based strategy

• Re-commissioned the voluntary sector services against 

this strategy and award of the contract to the SPACE 

consortium

What will we be doing?

• Supporting the SPACE consortium and the rest of the 

voluntary sector over transition period 

• Review and re-commissioning of advocacy 

services

P
age 11



5. Put in place new models of social care 

for adults with a focus on asset based 

approaches and direct payments

What have we be doing?

• New direct payments support services in place

• 204 people in receipt of a direct payment

• Re-assessing all people with care and support services under the Care Act

• 41 people with a learning disability supported to live in their own home

• Developing our new innovation approaches to change the way social care works 

• Redesigning our commissioning team 

What will we be doing?

• Start of new ASC front door on 6th Jan – with an asset based approach

• Working in partnership with a private developer for a new extra care housing facility 

• Redesigning the learning disability in house provider service 

• Redesigning housing related support services 

• Increasing the number of people in receipt of continuing health care

• Redesigning the substance misuse services 

• Implementing the ASC workforce strategy

• Implementing self service options for our clients and carers

via ASC digital plan

• ASC staff working flexibly and using more mobile technology

P
age 12



6. Ensure people are at the centre of the 

adult safeguarding process and are 

supported to manage risks

What have we be doing?

• Ensuring we are compliant with new Care Act responsibilities  

• Safeguarding adults board annual report published

• Increase of initial enquiries

• Reviews of all contracted services 

What will we be doing?

• Updating the safeguarding adults board business plan

• Learning from recent safeguarding adults reviews

• Implementing Making Safeguarding Personal 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel  DATE: 4th April 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:   Dr Angela Snowling, Assistant Director of Public Health.  
(For all Enquiries)  01753 87 5142 

WARD(S):   All 

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

UPDATE ON NATIONALLY MANDATED HEALTH VISITOR SERVICE AND THE 
PLANNED REDESIGN TO 0-19 SERVICES

1. Purpose of Report

Responsibility for the delivery of the nationally mandated health visiting service 
transferred to local authorities in October 2015. This paper describes the purpose 
of the service, the current health visiting service model, the current performance, 
and the outcomes it supports. 

New reporting data is presented (only available through this universal service) 
which will enable improved service planning and delivery of targeted services.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Panel is asked to note that:

(a) The health visiting service provides four levels of service covering; community, 
universal, universal plus, universal partnership plus.  It is vital that children 
meet their development milestones and professional assessments at each of 
the five mandated checks ensure that, where needed, children are identified 
early and supported whether they have developmental delays, safeguarding 
needs or other health conditions as per the outcomes shown in section 4.1. 
Families in need also benefit from the service and are referred into the relevant 
services for support.

(b) Growth to the full staff complement and improved training in maternal mental 
health and for increasing breastfeeding rates have already been evidenced 
since the transition but more could be done to improve parental mental health 
outcomes in conjunction with the CCG who commission perinatal mental 
health services.

(c) National guidance for developing integrated 0-19 services shows the 
complexity of children’s’ commissioning arrangements under the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012. The panel is asked to note that a working group will be 
established to recommission an integrated 0-19 service that delivers the full 
healthy child programme. This will require liaison between NHS England, 
Slough CCG, Slough Borough Council, Slough Children’s Trust and the 
voluntary sector.

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 3



(d) The ethnic and ward prof
[...]
id down for life with 80% of a baby’s brain development 
taking place during this time. It is therefore the most important period for brain 
development, and is a key determinant of intellectual, social and emotional health 
and wellbeing. 

The Health Visiting Service workforce consists of specialist community public 
health nurses (SCPHN) and teams who provide expert information, assessments 
and interventions for babies, children and families including first time mothers and 
fathers and families with complex needs. Health visitors (HVs) help to empower 
parents to make decisions that affect their family’s health and wellbeing and their 
role is central to improving the health outcomes of populations and reducing 

Page 16



inequalities. The health visiting service performs a major safeguarding function 
whether within universal visits, at universal plus or universal partnership plus.

The Health Visiting Service works across a number of stakeholders, settings and 
organisations to lead delivery of the Healthy Child Programme 0-5 (HCP): a 
prevention and early intervention public health programme that lies at the heart of 
the universal service for children and families and aims to support parents at this 
crucial stage of life, promote child development, improve child health outcomes 
and ensure that families at risk are identified at the earliest opportunity.

This includes working to promote health and development in the ‘6 high impact 
areas’ for early years – which can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/commissioning-of-public-health-
services-for-children

 Transition to parenthood and the early weeks 
 Maternal mental health (perinatal depression) 
 Breastfeeding (initiation and duration)
 Healthy weight, healthy nutrition and physical activity 
 Managing minor illness and reducing hospital attendance and admission
 Health, wellbeing and development of the child age 2 – 2.5 year old review 

(integrated review) and support to be ‘rea
[...]
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/healthy-child-programme-0-to-19-health-visitor-and-school-nurse-commissioning
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/healthy-child-programme-0-to-19-health-visitor-and-school-nurse-commissioning


SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel  DATE: 4 April 2016  

CONTACT OFFICER: Amanda Renn, Corporate Policy Officer, Policy Team, Slough 
Borough Council

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875560

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR COMMENT

SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD’S ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report outlines the process that has been followed to develop the Slough 
Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report for 2015/16 (and retrospective). The Annual 
Report provides information about how and why the Board was set up and 
explains what it has been doing since it became a statutory Committee of the 
Council in April 2013. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 To note and endorse the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report for 2015/16.

3. The Slough Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS), the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and the Council’s Five Year Plan

3.1 The Annual Report 2015/16 relates to all aspects of the Slough Joint Wellbeing 
Strategy’s (SJWS) priorities and its cross-cutting themes. It also contributes to 
the following Five Year Plan outcome: More people will take responsibility and 
manage their own health, care and support needs.

4. Other Implications

a) Financial - None 
b) Risk Management - None 
c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - None
d) Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) - None

5. Supporting Information

5.1 Since its formation as a shadow Health and Wellbeing Board in 2012 the Slough 
Wellbeing Board has been clear about its role and functions regarding 
performance and transparency. The Board’s vision is to make a real difference to 
the health, wellbeing and life chances of Slough’s population. The underlying 
principles of the Board include an undertaking to promote
[...]
ill be published during the summer of 2016.

Influenced policy and strategy 

The Board maintained oversight of a large number of detailed strategies, work 
programmes and partnership activity to supports the core aims of its Wellbeing 
Strategy, including: 

 Endorsing a five year Get Active Leisure Strategy for Slough;
 Signing up to the Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control;
 Signing up to the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat;
 Endorsing Mental Health4Life: Building Resilient Communities- Sloughs’ 

Children and Adults Mental Health Strategy for 2015 – 2019;
 Endorsing a Promoting and supporting the wellbeing of residents with the 

voluntary sector 2015 – 2020 Partnership Strategy;
 Endorsing Slough Clinical Commissioning Groups report on GP planning; 
 Endorsing Slough’s Child Poverty Strategy for 2015 - 2018;
 Endorsing Slough’s Children and Young People's Partnership Plan for 2015 - 

2016; 
 Endorsing Slough Borough Council’s Five Year Plan - Refresh of outcomes 

for 2016 – 2010.

The Board also considered, commented on and championed: 

 Healthwatch Slough’s research in access to extended hours primary care 
appointments;

 Healthwatch Slough’s research into the experiences of deaf and hard of 
hearing people’s experiences when accessing health services across the 
borough;

 The Director of Public Health’s Annual report for 2015/16;
 Healthwatch Slough’s Annual Report 2014/15.

Encouraged the appropriate and effective use of services 

The Board continues to promote integrated working through shared priorities, plans, 
action and continuing to develop relationship between partners and stakeholders. 
Examples of this include: 

 Improving access to information, advice and independent advocacy for 
service users as part of the implementation of the Care Act 2012 Care Act;

 Transforming health and social care services through the development of an 
updated Better Care Fund Plan 2015/16; 

 Investing in initiatives to support an anticipated incr
[...]
d infrastructure 
and public transport systems .The ability 
to find work and key services in critical in 
addressing local health inequalities and 
other forms of social advantage. 
Accessibility planning has helped 
eliminate a number of the obstacles faced 
by disadvantaged groups and our 
communities in accessing work, schools, 
healthcare and shops. The borough’s 
health and social care providers continue 
to have a vital role in supporting and 
contributing to the town’s planning 
processes. 

Page 42



Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015 – 2016

Version 2

 Safer communities – Slough will have 
levels of crime and disorder that are 
not significantly higher than any other 
town in the Thames Valley. Despite 
Slough being considerably safer than 
three years ago, crime is still a difficult 
issue for some of our communities. We 
have seen significant reductions in vehicle 
crime, criminal damage, and burglary. 
Incidents of violence against the person, 
robbery of personal property, domestic 
burglary, domestic abuse and substance 
misuse – all of which tend to be 
concentrated in areas of high social 
deprivation (and are reflected in high 
levels of nuisance and anti social 
behaviour) continue to be a priorities for 
the borough’s Safer Slough Partnership 
(SSP).

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Five Year Plan Outcome 6 - 'More people will take responsibility and manage their own health, care and support needs'
	Appendix - Outcome 6 progress report presentation

	3 Update on nationally mandated health visitor service and the planned redesign to 0-19 services
	5 Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2015/16
	Appendix - Draft Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report March




Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Extraordinary Meeting held on Monday, 4th April, 
2016.

Present:- Councillors Ajaib (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Chahal, Chaudhry, 
Chohan, M Holledge and Shah

Also present:- Councillor Hussain

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Cheema and Pantelic

PART I

60. Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared.

61. Five Year Plan Outcome 6 - 'More people will take responsibility and 
manage their own health, care and support needs' 

The Panel received a comprehensive presentation from the Interim Director 
for Adult Social Care on the activity being undertaken on the Five Year Plan 
Outcome 6 – ‘More people will take responsibility and manage their own 
health, care and support needs’.  It was the first time that progress made on 
the outcome had been presented in detail to the Panel and it also provided an 
opportunity to Members to shape the plan for 2016/17.

(Councillor Shah joined the meeting)

The actions undertaken to deliver against the outcome aimed to encourage 
people to take more responsibility for managing their own health and social 
care needs; a stronger focus on prevention; encouraging physical activity, 
improving health outcomes and reducing social isolation.  The Panel received 
an update on current and future activities in relation to the following areas:

1. Encourage all residents to manage and improve their health – including 
a new TB screening service and bowel cancer pilot.

2. Target those individuals at risk of poor health to become more active 
more often – including major capital investment in leisure facilities and 
new neighbourhood activity programmes.

3. Develop preventative approaches to ensure that vulnerable people are 
more able to support themselves – including activities undertaken 
through the Better Care Fund such as the new falls service and more 
support for people with complex needs.

4. Build capacity within the community and voluntary sector to enable 
more people to manage own care needs – through the new outcomes 
based strategy and re-commissioning of voluntary sector services.

5. Put in place new models of social care for adults with a focus on asset 
based approaches and direct payments – including new direct 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 04.04.16

payments support services and innovative approaches to change the 
way social care worked.

6. Ensure people are at the centre of the adult safeguarding process and 
are supported to manage risks – by ensuring compliance with new 
Care Act responsibilities and reviewing all contracted services.

(Councillor Chahal joined the meeting)

Work on the new action plan for 2016/17 was well underway and would 
include a further priority on the integration of health and social care.  By 
March 2017 a new local plan would be needed about the future shape of 
health and social care services to embed integration ahead of the ending of 
the Better Care Fund in 2020.

The Panel asked a number of questions about the VCS commissioning 
process and the communication with local communities and organisations 
about the implications for services locally.  It was responded that the SPACE 
consortium were well placed to connect with local communities to try to 
ensure residents had a better understanding of the services and support 
available than they had been in the past.  The contract was in its early stages 
in this process would take time.  A Member asked about the key performance 
indicators for the SPACE contract, including how they would be compared to 
the performance of previous contractors and whether there was specific target 
to identify more carers in Slough.  The contract included a number of clear 
targets and performance indicators and further information could be provided 
to the Panel if required.  In relation to the direct payments, there was a target 
to increase the figure from circa 20% to 60% over the next three years.

The Panel discussed the information and advice service formerly provided by 
Citizens Advice Bureau and was assured that the new provider, Shelter, had 
the necessary expertise and experience to further information the service 
available.  The SPACE consortium was unique to Slough and was designed 
to meet the specific needs locally, based a new strategy which was clearly 
focused on outcomes rather than activity.  The Panel was informed that CAB 
locally had chosen not to be part of the SPACE consortium; however, Officers 
had held discussions with the CAB nationally about the future opportunities to 
provide services in Slough.

A Member raised the future of learning disabilities services and it was noted 
that the SPACE information and advice service was the first port of call for 
residents to access services.  More generally, the service was being 
remodelled from residential care to supported living and a review of day 
centre provision was underway.  Mental health services for people at crisis 
point were discussed in relation to reducing suicides.  Mental health services 
in Slough were generally considered to be good and the Panel were briefed 
on the wide range of activity underway to further improve services by 
identifying and supporting the most vulnerable people.  Specific online 
services were available for young people.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 04.04.16

A range of other issues were discussed including the implementation of the 
leisure strategy; the ‘road map’ for the next year in moving towards the 
outcomes and the role of the Panel in scrutinising and support delivery.  
Members would have an ongoing role in reviewing progress in the next 
municipal year and a further report would be considered at a future meeting 
on the ‘road map’.  At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel thanked 
Officers for the presentation and noted progress to date.

Resolved –

(a) That the activity undertaken to support the delivery of Outcome 6 of the 
Five Year Plan be noted.

(b) That the Panel receive a further report in the new municipal year 
detailing the ‘roadmap’ of activity in 2016/17 to contribute to the 
overarching 5-year outcome.

62. Update on nationally mandated health visitor service and the planned 
redesign to 0-19 services 

The Assistant Director of Public Health updated the Panel on the nationally 
mandated health visitor service which transferred to local authorities in 
October 2015.  

The service provided expert information, assessments and interventions for 
babies, children and families and their role was central in improving health 
outcomes and tackling inequalities.  The service provided four levels of 
service – community, universal, universal plus and universal partnership plus.  
The Panel noted the data provided on the number of new births per ward, 
which totalled ,1979 across Slough in the first three quarters of 2015/16.  
Thirty-seven health visitors were required to provide the service for Slough 
population, and whilst the number of births remained less than planned at 
transition, this gap was filled by the new families arriving in the borough.  
Maintaining workforce levels was recognised as being crucial to the 
successful delivery of the service and plans were in place to recruit to a 
number of vacancies.

The Panel discussed a number of aspects of the report including the working 
relationship with other partners.  At the conclusion of the discussion, the 
update was noted.

Resolved – That the update on the delivery of the nationally mandated 
health visiting service be noted.

63. Progress report on formal co-operation between Slough Borough 
Council and Slough CCG 

The Commissioner for Health & Wellbeing updated the Panel on the progress 
made to date on joint working and co-operation with Slough Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) on the health and wellbeing agenda at a local 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 04.04.16

level.  A positive meeting involving ward Members, public health, CCG 
representatives and other partners had been held in November in Colnbrook 
and a further session was scheduled for 18th April in Langley.

The first session had highlighted a number of gaps in locality based 
information which needed to be addressed and representation from GPs was 
considered to be important for future events.  The early activities had shown 
there was potentially a role for such forums to link community need and local 
issues in wards or neighbouring clusters of wards.  There was limited 
resource to organise the events and it was proposed that further testing on 
the arrangements and format take place before any recommendations are 
made on how to proceed.  The presentation and documents from the session 
were provided to the Panel to consider.

The invitations to the event on 18th April hadn’t yet been circulated, and Panel 
Members were encouraged to attend the session.  It was requested that that 
the invitation list be circulated to the Panel to promote engagement of 
Members and local partners.  At the conclusion of the discussion, the update 
was noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the progress report on the model of community engagement in 
local joint health and wellbeing planning be noted.

(b) To further develop the model of local community engagement and 
bring a report back to the Panel seeking endorsement of how it could 
be rolled out across the borough.

64. Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2015/16 

The Panel noted the latest draft of the Slough Wellbeing Annual Report for 
2015/16 that had previously been circulated to Members of the Panel.  No 
comments had been received.  The Wellbeing Board was currently refreshing 
the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy and some of the Board’s ways of working 
and further information would be circulated to Panel members.

Members discussed the progress the Wellbeing Board was making since it’s 
inception in 2013 and it was generally felt that there was strong engagement 
from a range of partners but that the next few years would have a greater 
focus on delivery.  Scrutiny therefore had an important role to play both in 
terms of monitoring Council activity, and that of other health partners.

Resolved –

(a) That the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015/16 be noted and 
endorsed.

(b) That details of the consultation on the refresh of the Wellbeing Board 
be circulated to the Panel.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 04.04.16

65. Date of Next Meeting - 30th June 2016 

As it was the final meeting of the municipal year, the Chair thanked Members, 
officers and partners for their contribution to the Panel during the year.

The next meeting of the Panel would be held on 30th June, 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm)


